
FILED**11-21-2023****CLERK OF WISCONSIN****SUPREME COURT**

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2023AP2020-OA

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, and MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY, PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING, AND SOCIAL WORK EXAMINING BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
DISCUSSION	5
I. The ordinary judicial process is the constitutionally preferred process.	5
II. The petition raises no emergency that would justify spurning the ordinary judicial process.	8
III. The Governor lacks standing to bring this suit. ...	14
CONCLUSION	16
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	8
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246, 255 (1997)	6
<i>Dane County v. Health & Soc. Servs. Dep’t</i> , 79 Wis.2d 323, 255 N.W.2d 539 (1977).....	15
<i>Fabick v. Wis. Elections Comm’n.</i> , No. 2021AP428-OA	5, 15
<i>Fulton Found. V. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 13 Wis.2d 1, 108 N.W.2d 312 (1961)	14
<i>Gahl on behalf of Zingsheim v. Aurora Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2023 WI 35, __ Wis. 2d __, 989 N.W.2d 561	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	12
<i>In re Mielke</i> , 120 Wis. 501, 98 N.W. 245 (1904).....	9
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1938).....	8, 14
<i>Silver Lake Sanitary Dist. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 2000 WI App 19, 232 Wis. 2d 217, 607 N.W.2d 50	15
<i>State ex rel. Bolens v. Frear</i> , 148 Wis. 456, 134 N.W. 673 (1912)	8
<i>State ex rel. Cash v. Juneau Cnty. Sup’rs</i> , 38 Wis. 554 (1875)	13
<i>State ex rel. Swan v. Elections Bd.</i> , 133 Wis. 2d 87, 394 N.W.2d 732 (1986)	8
<i>State ex rel. Time Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 184 Wis. 455, 200 N.W. 65 (1924).....	8
<i>State Pub. Intervenor v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 28, 339 N.W.2d 324 (1983)	15
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526.....	15
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900	10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 165.25(1m) 15

Other Authorities

Benjamin N. Cardozo, *The Nature of the Judicial Process* (1921). 7

Matthew E. Gabrys, *A Shift in the Bottleneck: The Appellate Caseload Problem Twenty Years After the Creation of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals*, 1998 Wis. L. Rev. 1547 (1998). 7

Robert J. Martineau, *The Appellate Process in Civil Cases: A Proposed Model*, 63 Marquette L. Rev. 2, (Winter 1979) 7

Skylar Reese Croy, *As I See It: Examining the Supreme Court's Broad Original Jurisdiction*, 94 Wis. Law (July/Aug 2021) 10
